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CHAPTER 31—S. F. No. 166

An-act relating to highway traffic regulations; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 169.06, Subdivision 6.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 169.06,
Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. Pedestrian signals. When specilal pedestri-
an-control signals exhibiting the words “Walk”, “Don’t Walk”,
or “Wait” are in place such signals shall indicate as follows:

(a) A Pedestrian pedestrian facing a “Walk” signal
may proceed across the roadway in the direction of the signal
and shall be given the right-of-way by the drivers of all ve-
hicles,

{b) No pedestrian shall start to cross the roadway in
the direction of a “Wait” or “Don’t Walk” signal, but any
pedestrian who has partially completed his crossing on the
“Walk” signal shall proceed to a sidewalk or safety island
while the “Wait” or “Don’t Walk” signal is showing,

Approved February 25, 1961,

CHAPTER 32—S. F. No. 196

An act relating to drivers licenses; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1957, Section 171.17.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 171.17, is
amended to read:

17117 Revocation, drivers license. The department
shall forthwith revoke the license of any driver upon receiving
a record of such driver’'s conviction of any of the following
offenses:

8N) Manslaughter or criminal negligence resulting
from the operation of a motor vehicle;

(2) Operating a motor vehicle while under the in-
fluence of intoxicating liquor or narcotic drug;

(3)  Any felony in the commission of which a motor
vehicle was used;
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(4) Failure to stop and disclose identity and render
aid, as required under the laws of this state, in the event of a
motor vehicle accident resulting in the death or personal in-
jury of another,

(5) Perjury or the making of a false affidavit or state-
ment to the department under any law relating to the owner-
ship or operation of a motor vehicle;

(8) Conviction, plea of guilty, or forfeiture of bail not
vacated, upon three charges of careless or reckless driving, or
illegal speeding committed within a period of 12 months;

(D) Conviction of an offense in another state which,
if committed in this state, would be grounds for the revoca-
tion of the driver’s license; ’

When any judge of a juvenile court, or any of its duly au-
thorized agents, shall determine, formally or informally, that
any person under the age of 18 years has committed any of-
fense defined in this section, such judge, or duly authorized
agent, shall immediately report such determination to the de-
partment, and the commissioner shall immediately revoke the
license of that person.

Upon revoking the license of any person, as hereinbefore
in this chapter authorized, the department shall immediately
notify the licensee, in writing, by depositing in the United
States post-office a notice addressed to the licensee af his last
known address, with postage prepaid thereon,

Approved February 25, 1961.

CHAPTER 33—S. F. No. 201

An act relating to drivers licenses; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1957, Section 171.05.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 171.05, is
amended to read:

171.05  Driving instruction permits. Any person
who, except for his lack of instruction in operating a motor
vehicle, would otherwise be qualified to obtain a driver’s li-
cense under this chapter, may apply for an instruction per-
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